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1.5” THERMAL ROUND BRUSH

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, especially when children are present, basic
safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:

* READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING.
* KEEP AWAY FROM WATER.

DANGER: As with most electrical appliances, electric parts are electrically
Iil‘lle iven when the switch is off. To reduce the risk of death by electrical
shock:
* Always “unplug it” immediately after using.
* Do not use while bathing.
* Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
* Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.
* |f an appliance falls into water, “unplug it” immediately. Do not reach

into the water.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury

to persons:

* An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in.

* Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, on, or near
children or individuals with certain disabilities.

* Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual.

* Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

* Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not
working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner or
dropped into water.

* Return the appliance to us for repair or replacement.

* Keep the cord away from hot or heated surfaces. Do not wrap the cord around
the appliance.

* Never use while sleeping.

* Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose.

* Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used
or where oxygen is being administered.

* This thermal brush is hot when in use. To avoid burns or personal injury, do not
let eyes or bare skin touch the heated surface.

* Do not place appliance on any surface while it is operating or while switch is
turned on.

* Do not operate with a voltage converter.

* Do not use extension cord with this appliance

* This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience




and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

* \When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the
proximity of water presents a hazard, even when the appliance is switched
off. For additional protection, the installation of a residual current device
(RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA is
?dvisdable in the electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask your installer
or advice.

WARNING: Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers,
@ basins or other vessels containing water.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

LIST OF PARTS

Temperature Control Buttons

ON/OFF Switch with 60-minute
auto shut-off function

/

Infrared Light Technology /
160°F-430°F

Temperature Gauge Ot Exira Long Cord

USER MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
LINE CORD SAFETY TIPS:

1. Never pull or yank on the cord or the appliance. To insert plug, grasp it firmly and
guide it into the outlet.

2. To disconnect appliance, grasp plug and remove it from the outlet.

3. Before each use, inspect the line cord for cuts or abrasion marks. If any are found,
the appliance should be serviced and the line cord replaced.

4. Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance; this could place undue stress on
the cord where it enters the appliance and cause it to fray and break.



DO NOT OPERATE APPLIANCE IF THE LINE CORD SHOWS ANY DAMAGE OR IF APPLIANCE WORKS
INTERMITTENTLY OR STOPS WORKING ENTIRELY.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

POLARIZED PLUG

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a
safety feature, this plug fits in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does
not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug and try again. If it still does not fit
fully, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

HOW TO USE
This appliance is for household use and can be plugged into any 110-240 volt
AC electrical outlet.

IMPORTANT: During the first few minutes of initial use, you may notice smoke
and a slight odor, as well as a humming noise. This is normal and is not cause
for concern.

1. Plug the iron into a standard electrical outlet (110-240V).

2. Press the power button to turn the appliance on. To turn the appliance off,
press the power button again.

3. Press the plus (+) or minus (-) temperature button to adjust and choose a
desired temperature.

4. The digital reader will increase gradually to the desired temperature. Once it
reaches the temperature chosen, it will stop at that number.

TEMPERATURE SETTINGS

Hair Type Temperature Setting
Fine, chemically processed or fragile hair 160-280°F
Easy-to-curl, normal hair 280-340°F
Thick, wavy hair 340°F+

STYLING

1. Ensure the hair is dry and tangle free before styling.
2. Start by separating the hair into neat sections of not more than 1/2-inch
thick and 2-2.5 inches wide, or 1-2 inches wide when curling.

Hair Smoothing or Straightening
1. Place the brush under the section of hair and pass brush down from the roots
to ends. For thick and curly hair, bring the brush down slowly.

Volume or Root Lifting

1. Place the brush at the roots of the hair and wrap the section over the barrel.

2. Hold the brush in place for 10 seconds.

3. Carefully draw the brush away for root lifting or continue towards the end of
the section of hair to add volume and body.

Cascade Curls

1. Holding the iron vertically (perpendicular) to the head, take the section of hair
and place the iron close to the scalp or where you want to start the curl.

2. Use the brush barrel to roll hair in the direction of the curl desired. While
passing brush down, turn the hot brush (inwards or outwards) all the way



down until the ends to create curls. Always work from the scalp towards the
ends. To avoid tangling, never roll the hair around the hot brush more than
two times.

The hot brush can be used for quick touch-ups without shampooing.
After heating the hot brush, simply brush the hair back to its original style.

60 minutes Automatic Shut-off for Safety Use.

CARE AND CLEANING

This appliance requires little maintenance and contains no user serviceable
parts. Do not try to repair it yourself. Refer it to qualified service personnel if
servicing is needed.

TO CLEAN: Unplug appliance and allow to cool. Iron must be cleaned only when
cool. Use a soft, slightly damp cloth to wipe the handle. Do not allow water or
any other liquid to go into handle of the iron.

TO STORE: Unplug the appliance and let it cool, store in its box or in a clean, dry
place. Store the cord loosely coiled. Never wrap the cord around unit; this could
cause the cord to wear prematurely and break. Do not put any stress on cord
where it enters the handle, as it could cause cord to fray and possibly break.
Never hang unit up by the power cord.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC (“we", "us" or "our") warrants product against

defects in materials and workmanship for one (1) year from the date of
delivery to you after an original purchase ("Warranty Period"). If you cannot
prove date of delivery, the Warranty Period runs one (1) year from date of
product manufacture. If we receive a valid claim, we will repair or replace
with product of equal or greater value at our option.

This Warranty Does Not Cover normal wear and tear such as shorts in the
power supply cord or plug, excessive product build up, hair build up,
scratches or damages due to accident, misuse or abuse such as dropping
(broken or cracked handle) or foreign objects in the product, neglect in
safety precautions, tampering such as repair or attempted repair by
unauthorized person, or use of unauthorized attachments.

What to do if you have a claim: If the product fails to operate properly
under normal use because of a covered defect: (1) within 60 days of
delivery, return it to the place of purchase with a valid, dated receipt for a
no charge replacement, or (2) after 60 days and within the Warranty Period,
send back to us for repair or replacement. You must properly package
product against possible damage. We are not responsible for products lost
or damaged in transit.

IMPORTANT: Do not send cash. Enclose a note describing the problem and
proof of original delivery date. Do not return damaged product to the



below Arcadia Beauty address. Further instructions and return address will
be provided for the claim process when you call 1-708-442-8965.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW THE WARRANTY AND
REMEDIES SET FORTH HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED. WE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRAN-
TIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABIL-
ITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF WE CANNOT LAWFULLY
DISCLAIM OR EXCLUDE ANY WARRANTY UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, THEN
TO SUCH EXTENT, ALL SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXPIRE AT
THE END OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD. WE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDE, AND WE
WILL NOT PAY, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES FOR THE
BREACH OF ANY WARRANTY, AND WE ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
YOUR LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT, OR FOR ANY OTHER INCONVE-
NIENCE OR CONSEQUENTIAL EXPENSE.

Your Legal Rights: Some countries, states, provinces, or jurisdictions do not
allow limitations on implied warranties or do not allow the exclusion of
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions
may not apply to you.

If you have questions regarding this Limited Warranty or the claim process, call
us at 1-708-442-8965.

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC, 9975 Moya Blvd., Reno, NV 89506 — do not send
mail or product to this address.
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I.5" BROSSE RONDE THERMIQUE

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

L'utilisation des appareils électriques exige, surtout en présence d'enfants,
certaines précautions fondamentales, y compris celles qui suivent:

« LISEZ L'INTEGRALITE DES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION DE
LAPPAREIL.
« TENEZ L'APPAREIL A L'ECART DE L'EAU.

DANGER : Comme c'est le cas pour la plupart des appareils électriques, leurs
composants électriques sont sous tension méme lorsque I'interrupteur est
fermé. Afin de réduire le risque de mort par électrocution :
« Débranchez toujours appareil immédiatement aprés son utilisation.
* N'utilisez jamais I'appareil lorsque vous prenez un bain.
* Ne déposez pas ni ne mettez I'appareil dans un endroit d'od il
risque de tomber ou d'étre entrainé dans un lavabo ou une baignoire.
* Ne placez jamais ni ne laissez tomber I'appareil dans I'eau ou
dans tout autre liquide.
* Si un appareil tombe a I'eau, « débranchez-le » immédiatement. N'essayez pas
de le retirer de I'eau.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire tout risque de briilure, d'électrocution,

d'incendie ou de blessures corporelles :

J tJn apﬁgreil électrique ne doit jamais étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu'il est

ranché.

« Vous devez pratiquer une surveillance des plus assidues lorsque cet appareil est
utilisé par un enfant, sur ou prés d'un enfant ou de personnes invalides.

« N'utilisez cet appareil que pour son utilisation prévue, ainsi qu'il est décrit
]gabns le rtJrésent manuel. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par le
abricant.

* Ne faites jamais fonctionner cet appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche
sont abimés, s'il a été échappé ou endommagé de quelque fagcon que de soit
ou s'il est tombé a I'eau. Retournez I'appareil au centre de service pour une
vérification ou une réparation.

« Tenez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chauffantes. N'enroulez pas le
cordon autour de I'appareil.

* N'utilisez jamais I'appareil en dormant.

* Ne laissez pas tomber |'appareil et n'insérez d'objet dans aucune de
ses ouvertures.

* N'utilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur et ne le faites pas fonctionner dans
des lieux ou I'on utilise aussi des aérosols ou dans des lieux ou I'on administre
de I'oxygene.

* N'utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet appareil.

« Cette brosse thermique est chaude lorsqu’elle est utilisée. Pour éviter les
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briilures ou les blessures corporelles, ne pas laisser les yeux ou la peau nue
toucher la surface chauffée.

* Ne placez pas |'appareil sur une surface quelconque pendant qu'il est
en marche ou que l'interrupteur est allumé.

* Ne pas utiliser avec un convertisseur de tension.

o N'utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet appareil.

* Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes ﬁy compris des
enfants) ayant des capacités phy5|ques sensorielles ou mentales limitées ou ne
possédant pas suffisamment d’experience ou de connaissances concernant cet
appareil, sauf si ces personnes sont surveillées attentivement ou qu’une personne
responsable de leur sécurité leur a montré comment utiliser I'appareil. Les enfants
doivent étre surveillés afin de s’assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

* Lorsque I'appareil est utilisé dans une salle de bain, débranchez-le aprés
utilisation, car la proximité de I'eau présente un danger, méme lorsque I'appareil
est éteint. Pour une protection supplémentaire, I'installation d’un dispositif &
courant résiduel (DCR) ayant un courant de fonctionnement résiduel nominal ne
dépassant pas 30 mA est conseillée dans le circuit électrique alimentant la salle
de bain. Demandez conseil & votre installateur.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser cet appareil prés de bains,
@ douches, bassins ou autres récipients contenant de I'eau.

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES
LISTE DE PIECES

Boutons de contrdle
de la temperature

Interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET
avec fonction d’arrét
automatique de 60 minutes

Technologie a
lumigre infrarouge 71°C-221°C Jauge Cordonextra
de température long de 9 pi

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN POUR L'UTILISATEUR
CONSEILS DE SECURITE RELATIFS AU CORDON

1. Ne tirez jamais brusquement sur le cordon d'alimentation ou I'appareil.
2. Pour insérer la fiche, saisissez-la fermement puis introduisez-la dans la prise.
3. Pour débrancher I'appareil, saisissez la fiche puis retirez-la de la prise.
4. Chaque fois, avant d'utiliser I'appareil, examinez le cordon s'il n'y a pas de
coupures et/ou des traces d'abrasion. Si vous en trouvez, faites réparer I'appareil
9




et remplacer le cordon.

5. N'enroulez jamais le cordon de fagon trop serrée autour de I'appareil. Cela exerce
une contrainte inutile sur le cordon a son point d'entrée dans I'appareil, et, avec le
temps, il s'effilochera et se brisera.

NE METTEZ PAS L'APPAREIL EN MARCHE SI LE CORDON EST ENDOMMAGE,
SI L'APPAREIL FONCTIONNE PAR A-COUP OU S'IL CESSE DE FONCTIONNER.

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

FICHE POLARISEE

Cet appareil est muni d’'une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre).
Comme mesure de sécurité, cette fiche s’insére dans une prise de courant
polarisée dans un seul sens. Si la fiche ne s’insére pas completement dans la
prise, inversez-la et essayez de nouveau. Si elle ne s’insére toujours pas
complétement, contactez un électricien qualifié. Ne tentez pas de neutraliser
cette fonction de sécurité.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique et peut étre branché sur toute
prise CA de 110-240 volts.

IMPORTANT: Pendant les premiéres minutes d’utilisation initiale, vous pouvez
remarquer de la fumée et une légere odeur, ainsi qu’un léger bourdonnement.
Ceci est normal et ne doit pas vous inquiéter.

BROSSE RONDE THERMIQUE

1. Branchez 'appareil sur n'importe quelle prise de courant (110/240 V).

2. Appuyez sur le bouton d’activation pour allumer I'appareil. Pour éteindre
I'appareil, appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton d’alimentation.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton de température plus (+) ou moins (-) pour régler et
choisir la température désirée.

4. Le lecteur numérique augmentera graduellement jusqu’a la température
désirée. Une fois qu'il atteint la température choisie, il S'arrétera a ce nombre.

REGLAGES DE TEMPERATURE

Type de Cheveux Réglage de Température

Cheveux fins, traités chimiquement ou fragiles| 71-140°C (160-280°F)

Cheveux normaux, faciles a boucler 140-170°C (280-340°F)

Cheveux épais, ondulés 170°C+ (340°F+)
COIFFURE

1. Assurer que les cheveux sont secs et libres des noeuds avant la fagon.

2. Début en séparant les cheveux dans les sections propres de non plus que
1/2-inch épais et 2-2.5 pouces de largeur ou 1-2 pouces pour boucler les
cheveux.

Défriser les Cheveux

1. Place la brosse sous la section de cheveux et transmet la brosse des scalp
vers les fins de cheveux. Pour des cheveux épais et bouclés, abattez la brosse
lentement.



Créez le Volume ou I'Ascenseur

1. Placent la brosse des racines des cheveux et enveloppent la section sur le baril.

2. Tiennent que la brosse en place pendant 10 secondes.

3. Emmeéne Soigneusement la brosse pour pour créer |'ascenseur ou continue
vers la fin de la section de cheveux pour ajouter le volume et le corps.

La Cascade Boucle

1. Tenue le fer brosse verticalement (la perpendiculaire) a la téte, prendre la
section de cheveux et placer le fer prés du scalp ot vous voulez commencer
la boucle.

2. Utilisez le baril de brosse pour rouler des cheveux dans la direction de la
boucle désirée. Tandis que transmettant la brosse, continuez a tourner la
brosse chaude (vers I'intérieur ou a I'extérieur) vers les fins pour créer des
boucles. Toujours travail du scalp vers les fins. Pour éviter embrouiller, ne
roulent jamais les cheveux autour de la brosse chaude plus de deux fois.

La brosse chaude peut étre utilisée pour coiffure sans shampooing. Apres le
chauffage de la brosse chaude brossent simplement les cheveux en arriere de
son style original.

Arrét automatique de 60 minutes pour une utilisation en toute sécurité.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

Cet appareil nécessite peu d’entretien et ne contient aucune piece réparable par
I'utilisateur. Ne tentez pas de le réparer vous-méme. Confiez-le & un technicien
qualifié si une réparation est nécessaire.

POUR NETTOYER : Débranchez |'appareil et laissez-le refroidir. L'appareil ne doit
étre nettoyé que lorsqu'il est froid. Utilisez un chiffon doux et Iégérement humide
pour essuyer la poignée. Ne laissez pas d’eau ni aucun autre liquide pénétrer
dans la poignée de I'appareil.

POUR RANGER : Débranchez I'appareil et laissez-le refroidir. Rangez-le dans sa boite
ou dans un endroit propre et sec. Enroulez le cordon librement. Ne jamais I'enrouler
autour de 'appareil car cela pourrait 'user prématurément et le briser. Ne tirez pas
sur le cordon a I'endroit ot il entre dans la poignée; cela pourrait 'endommager et le
faire casser. Ne suspendez jamais 'appareil par le cordon electrocute.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC (« nous », « notre » ou « nos ») garantit ce produit contre
tout défaut de matériau et de main-d’ceuvre pendant un (1) an a compter de sa date
de livraison apreés I'achat initial (la « Période de garantie »). Si vous étes dans
I'impossibilité de produire une preuve attestant la date de livraison, la Période de
garantie couvre une (1) année a partir de la date de fabrication du produit. Si nous
recevons une réclamation valide, nous réparerons tout article défectueux ou le
remplacerons par un produit de valeur égale ou supérieure, a notre discrétion.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas I'usure normale, comme les courts-circuits dans le
cordon d’alimentation ou la prise, les dépdts excessifs de produits, 'accumulation
de cheveux, les éraflures ou dommages accidentels, la mauvaise utilisation ou
I'usage abusif comme la chute de I'appareil (poignée cassée ou fendue) ou
I'introduction d’objets étrangers dans I'appareil, la négligence en matiere de



précautions de sécurité, l'altération, telle que la réparation ou une tentative de
réparation par une personne non qualifiée, ou I'utilisation d’accessoires non
autorisés.

Comment formuler une réclamation : si cet appareil ne fonctionne pas correcte-
ment dans les conditions d’utilisation normales en raison d’une défaillance couverte
par la garantie : (1) pendant les 60 jours suivant la livraison, il vous suffit de
retourner I'appareil au lieu d’achat accompagné d’un regu valable et daté pour
obtenir un appareil de rechange sans frais, (2) apres 60 jours et pendant la Période
de garantie, retournez-nous le produit pour le faire réparer ou remplacer. Veillez a
bien emballer le produit pour prévenir tous les dommages possibles. Nous ne
sommes pas responsables des produits perdus ou endommagés durant le
transport.

IMPORTANT: N’envoyez pas d’argent comptant. Joignez une note décrivant le
probléme et une preuve de la date de livraison initiale. Ne renvoyez pas un produit
défaillant a 'adresse Arcadia Beauty ci-dessous. Vous pourrez connaitre les
consignes concernant le processus de réclamation et I'adresse de retour en appelant
le 1-708-442-8965.

DANS TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES
RECOURS INDIQUES SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT LENSEMBLE DES
AUTRES GARANTIES ET RECOURS, QU’ILS SOIENT EXPRIMES SOUS FORME
ORALE OU ECRITE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE. NOUS DECLINONS SPECIFIQUE-
MENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y
LIMITER, LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN
USAGE PARTICULIER. SI NOUS NE POUVONS LEGALEMENT DECLINER OU
EXCLURE LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES EN VERTU DE LA LOI APPLICABLE,
TOUTES CES GARANTIES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHAN-
DE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, EXPIRERONT AU TERME DE
LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE. NOUS EXCLUONS EXPRESSEMENT TOUTE
GARANTIE QUANT AUX DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS OU ACCIDENTELS
DECOULANT DE TOUTE VIOLATION DE LA GARANTIE, NOUS NE LES
PRENDRONS PAS EN CHARGE ET DECLINONS TOUTE RESPONSABILITE QUANT
LA PERTE D’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT, ET A TOUT AUTRE INCONVENIENT OU
AUTRE DEPENSE INDIRECTE.

Vos droits Iégaux : Certains pays, Etats, provinces ou juridictions n'acceptent pas de
limites aux garanties implicites, ou I'exclusion de responsabilité pour les dommages
indirects ou consécutifs. Il se peut donc que lesdites limites ou exclusions ne
s’appliquent pas dans votre cas.

Sivous avez des questions concernant cette garantie limitée ou le processus de
réclamation, appelez-nous au 1-708-442-8965.

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC, 9975 Moya Blvd., Reno, NV 89506 — n’envoyez pas de
courrier ou d’appareil a cette adresse.
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1.5" CEPILLO REDONDO TERMICO

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Cuando utiliza aparatos eléctricos, especialmente en presencia de nifios,
siempre debe tomar las precauciones de seguridad basicas, entre ellas:

* LEATODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.
* MANTENGA EL PRODUCTO LEJOS DEL AGUA.

PELIGRO: Al igual que con la mayoria de los aparatos eléctricos, las

piezas eléctricas siguen estando eléctricamente activas ain después de

apagar el interruptor.

* Para reducir el riesgo de muerte por shock electrico:

« Siempre "desconecte" el aparato inmediatamente después de usarlo.

* No lo use mientras se bana.

* No coloque ni guarde este aparato donde se pueda caer o pueda ser jalado
hacia una baiera o lavabo.

*No lo coloque ni lo deje caer en agua ni otro liquido.

« Si un secador cae al agua, "desconéctelo’ de inmediato. No trate de tomarlo
mientras esta en el agua.

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocuciones,

incendios o lesiones a las personas:

« Un aparato eléctrico nunca debe quedar desatendido cuando esta conectado.

« Se requiere extremada supervision cuando este aparato es utilizado por nifios
0 personas con ciertas discapacidades, en ellos o cerca de ellos.

« Solo utilice este aparato para su uso propuesto segtn se describe en
este manual.

* No use accesorios que no sean recomendados por el fabricante.

Nunca use este aparato si tiene el cable o el enchufe dafiado, si no funciona
de forma adecuada, si se cay6 al piso, se dafi6 o se cayd en el agua. Devuelva
el aparato al lugar donde lo comprd para que lo examinen y lo reparen.

» Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes. Nunca enrolle el cable
alrededor del aparato.

 Nunca lo use mientras esta durmiendo.

* Nunca deje caer ni inserte alglin objeto en una abertura 0 manguera.

No lo use en exteriores ni lo opere donde se estd usando algtn producto
en aerosol o donde se esté administrando oxigeno.

 No use un cable de extension con este aparato.

« Este cepillo térmico estara caliente durante su uso. Para evitar quemaduras
0 Ilesiones, no permita que 10s 0jos o la piel desnuda toquen la superficie
caliente.

 Nunca coloque el aparato sobre alguna superficie mientras estd en




funcionamiento o mientras el interruptor esta encendido.

« Evite que el cabello se acerque demasiado al aparato mientras lo usa.

* No opere este aparato con un convertidor de voltaje.

* No use extensiones eléctricas con este aparato

* Este aparato no esté disefiado para que lo utilicen personas (incluidos nifios)
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas, o con falta de
experiencia y conocimientos, amenos que una persona responsable de su
seguridad les supervise o les dé instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato. Los
nifos deben estar supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el
aparato.

« Cuando el aparato se utilice en un bafio, desconéctelo después de usarlo, ya
que la proximidad del agua representa un peligro, incluso cuando el aparato
esta apagado. Por proteccion adicional, se recomienda la instalacion de un
dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD) cuya corriente de operacion residual
nominal no supere los 30 mA en el circuito eléctrico que alimenta el bafio.
Solicite asesoria a su técnico electricista.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca de tinas de bafio,
‘: N regaderas, lavabos u otros receptaculos que contengan agua.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
LISTA DE PIEZAS

Botones de conirol
de temperalura Ime"umor ONIOFF
(encendido/apagado)
con funcién de apagado
automatico en 60 minutos

/

71°C-221°C Medidor Cable exiralargo —
de femperatura de 2.7 m (9 pies)

Tecnologia de
luz infrarroja

INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO PARA EL USUARIO

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE EL CABLE

1. Nunca tire ni jale el cable o el aparato.

2. Para insertar el enchufe, témelo firmemente y dirijalo hacia el tomacorriente.

3. Para desconectar el aparato, tome el enchufe y retirelo del tomacorriente.

4. Antes de cada uso verifique que el cable no esté cortado ni raspado. En caso de
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ser asi, el aparato debe recibir mantenimiento y el cable debe ser reemplazado.

5. Nunca enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato ya que puede causar tension
continua en el cable cuando entra e contacto con el al aparato y este puede
pelarse o danarse.

NO OPERE EL APARATO SI EL CABLE ESTA DANADO 0 SI EL APARATO
FUNCIONA EN FORMA INTERMITENTE O DEJA DE FUNCIONAR.

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

ENCHUFE POLARIZADO

Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (una hoja es mas ancha que la otra).
Como medida de seguridad, este enchufe solo se puede insertar de una forma
en un tomacorriente polarizado. Si el enchufe no entra completamente, inviértalo
y vuelva a intentarlo. Si alin no encaja por completo, consulte a un electricista
calificado. No intente anular esta caracteristica de seguridad.

COMO USAR
Este aparato es para uso domeéstico y puede conectarse a cualquier toma de
corriente de 110-240 voltios CA.

IMPORTANTE: Durante los primeros minutos del uso inicial, puede notar humo,
un ligero olor y un zumbido. Esto es normal y no debe causar preocupacion.

CEPILLO REDONDO TERMICO

1. Enchufe el aparato en una toma de corriente eléctrica estandar (110-240 V).

2. Para encender el aparato, presione el boton de encendido. Para apagarlo,
presione el boton de encendido nuevamente.

3. Presione los botones de temperatura més (+) 0 menos (-) para ajustar y
elegir la temperatura deseada.

4. El lector digital aumentara gradualmente a la temperatura deseada, una vez
que alcance la temperatura elegida, se detendra en ese nlimero.

AJUSTES DE TEMPERATURA
Tipo de Cabello Configuracion de Temperatura
Cabello fino, procesado quimicamente o fragil | 71-140°C (160-280°F)
Cabello normal, facil de rizar 140-170°C (280-340°F)
Cabello grueso, ondulado 170°C+ (340°F+)

ESTILIZADO

1. Asegure que el cabello esté seco y desenredado antes de estilizar.
2.Comience separando el cabello en secciones no mas de %2 “ de grueso y 2-2.5
“ de ancho o0 1-2” de ancho para rizar.

Suavizar o Alisar
1. Coloque el cepillo debajo de la seccion de cabello y deslicelo hacia abajo de la
raiz a las puntas. Para cabello grueso y rizado, deslice el cepillo mas lentamente.

Volumen o Levantamiento de Raices

1. Coloque el cepillo a nivel de la raiz y coloque la capa de cabello sobre el barril.
2. Sostenga el cepillo por 10 segundos.



3. Cuidadosamente saque el cepillo de las raices o contintie hacia las puntas para
dar volumen o cuerpo.

Rizos Cascada

1. Sostenga el cepillo verticalmente (perpendicular) a la cabeza, tome la seccion de
cabello y coloque el cepillo cerca de la raiz o donde quiera comenzar el rizo.

2. Utilice el barril del cepillo para rizar el cabello en la direccion deseada. Mientras
deslice el cepillo hacia abajo, girelo (hacia adentro o hacia afuera) hasta las
puntas para formar los rizos. Siempre hagalo en direccion de la cabeza hacia las
puntas. Para evitar enredos, nunca enrolle el cabello alrededor del cepillo mas
de dos veces.

Este cepillo puede utilizarse para retoques rapidos sin lavar el cabello. Después que
el cepillo ha calentado, simplemente cepille el cabello a su estilo original.

Apagado automatico de 60 minutos para uso seguro.

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

Este aparato requiere poco mantenimiento y no contiene piezas que el usuario
pueda reparar. No intente repararlo usted mismo. Si se necesita reparacion,
remitalo a personal de servicio calificado.

PARA LIMPIAR: Desenchufe el aparato y déjelo enfriar. El aparato debe limpiarse
Gnicamente cuando esté frio. Use un pafio suave y ligeramente himedo para
limpiar el mango. No permita que el agua ni ningun otro liquido entren en el
mango del aparato.

PARA GUARDAR: Desenchufe el aparato y déjelo enfriar. Guardelo en su caja o en
un lugar limpio y seco. Enrolle el cable de forma suelta. No lo enrolle alrededor del
aparato; esto puede causar desgaste prematuro y rotura del cable. No ejerza
presion sobre el cable donde entra al mango, ya que puede deshilacharse o
romperse. Nunca cuelgue el aparato por el cable eléctrico.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Cuando no esté en uso, "desconéctelo”. Deje que el secador se enfrie y guardelo
lejos del alcance de los nifios, en un lugar seguro y seco dentro de un montaje de
pared. Nunca envuelva el cable alrededor del secador dado que esto hara que el
cable se gaste y quiebre de forma prematura.

Maneje el cable con cuidado para alargar su vida (til, y evite sacudirlo,doblarlo o
forzarlo especialmente en las conexiones con el enchufe.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC (“nosotros”, “nos” y otras variantes) garantiza el producto
contra defectos de materiales y mano de obra durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de
entrega a usted después de una compra original (“Periodo de Garantia”). Si no puede
demostrar la fecha de entrega, el Periodo de Garantia sera de un (1) afio a partir de la
fecha de fabricacion del producto. Si recibimos una reclamacion vélida, repararemos o
cambiaremos el producto por uno de igual 0 mayor valor, a nuestra opcion.

Esta garantia no cubre el desgaste normal e imperfectos como cortocircuitos en el
cable o el enchufe de alimentacion, acumulacion excesiva de productos, acumulacion
de cabello, arafiazos o dafios debido a accidentes, uso indebido o abuso, como caidas
(rotura o fisura del mango) u objetos extrafios en el producto, omision de las



precauciones de seguridad, alteraciones como reparaciones o intentos de reparacion
por parte de personas no autorizadas, o uso de accesorios no autorizados.

Qué debe hacer si tiene alguna reclamacién: Si el producto no funciona
correctamente en condiciones normales de uso debido a un defecto cubierto:

(1) en un plazo de 60 dias a partir de la entrega, devuélvalo al lugar de compra con
un recibo vélido y fechado para su sustitucion sin cargo, o (2) después de 60 dias y
dentro del Periodo de Garantia, envienoslo para su reparacion o sustitucion. Tiene
que empacar adecuadamente el producto para protegerlo contra posibles dafios.
No somos responsables por ninglin producto extraviado o dafado en transito.

IMPORTANTE: No envie dinero en efectivo. Adjunte una nota que describa el
problemayy la prueba de la fecha de entrega original. No devuelva el producto
dafiado a la siguiente direccion de Arcadia Beauty. Se proporcionaran mas
instrucciones y la direccion de devolucion para el proceso de reclamacion cuando
llame al 1-708-442-8965.

EN LA MEDIDA MAXIMA PERMITIDA POR LA LEY, LA GARANTIA Y LAS
COMPENSACIONES AQUI ESTABLECIDOS SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A
CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA Y RECURSO, YA SEA ORAL 0 ESCRITO, EXPRESO
0 IMPLICITO. RENUNCIAMOS ESPECIFICAMENTE A TODAS Y CADA UNA DE LAS
GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTIAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO DETERMINADO. SINO
PODEMOS LEGALMENTE RENUNCIAR O EXCLUIR CUALQUIER GARANTIA EN
VIRTUD DE LA LEGISLACION APLICABLE, ENTONCES, EN ESA MEDIDA, TODAS
ESAS GARANTIAS, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E
IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO DETERMINADO, EXPIRAN AL FINAL DEL
PERIODO DE GARANTIA. EXCLUIMOS EXPRESAMENTE Y NO PAGAREMOS,
DANOS CONSECUENCIALES 0 INCIDENTALES POR EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE
CUALQUIER GARANTIA, Y NO ASUMIMOS NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR

LA PERDIDA DE USO DEL PRODUCTO, O POR CUALQUIER OTRO INCONVENIENTE
0 GASTO CONSECUENCIAL.

Sus derechos legales: Algunos paises, estados, provincias o jurisdicciones no
permiten la limitacion de garantias implicitas o no permiten la exclusién de dafios
incidentales o indirectos, por lo que es posible que la limitacidn o exclusion anterior
no se aplique a usted.

Si tiene preguntas sobre esta Garantia limitada o el proceso de reclamacion, lldmenos
al 1-708-442-8965.

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC, 9975 Moya Blvd., Reno, NV 89506; no envie correos ni
productos a esta direccion.
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